
BEFORE THE BOARD OF ELECTRICAL EXAMINERS

STATE OF ARKANSAS

IN RE: Darell Hertenstein

RESIDENTIAL MASTER ELECTRICIAN NO. RM-O284

ORDER

On this 20th day of July 2004, this matter comes before the Board of Electrical

On May 13, 2004, Darell Hertenstein (RM-0284) was assessed a civilExaminers.

money penalty in the amount of $250.00 for employing 1 unlicensed individual to

perform electrical work in violation of Regulation 11.6 of the board. This violation

occurred on April 22, 2004. Dare!! Hertenstein did not contest the penalty, but tendered

payment on or about June 2, 2004

The board approves the action taken in this matter.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

BOARD OF ELECTRICAL EXAMINERS

STATE OF ARKANSAS

't-"1..0-°ClrDate:



BEFORE THE BOARD OF ELECTRICAL EXAMINERS

STATE OF ARKANSAS

IN RE: Jared Huffmire

ORDER

On this 20th day of July 2004, this matter comes before the Board of Electrical

On r..~ay 13, 2004, Jared Huffmire was assessed a civil money penalty inExaminers.

the amount of $50.00 for failure to possess the appropriate license for electrical work in

violation of Ark. Code Ann. §§ 17-28-304 et seq. This violation occurred on April 22,

Jared Huffmire did not contest the penalty, but tendered payment on or about2004

June 2, 2004

The board approves the action taken in this matter.

IT IS SO ORDERED,

BOARD OF ELECTRICAL EXAMINERS

STATE OF ARKANSAS

By: roL.. --~ .I)f~

G~~~~~ j \:cM~ ~ in

Date: tt -~o- 0 ~



,.

BEFORE THE BOARD OF ELECTRICAL EXAMINERS

STATE OF ARKANSAS

IN RE: MICKEY R MARTIN

MASTER ELECTRICIAN NO. M-5896

ORDER

On this 20th day of June 2004, this matter comes before the Board of Electrical

Examiners. On r'Jlay 13, 2004, Mickey R Martin (M-5896) was assessed a civil money

penalty in the amount of $250.00 for employing one unlicensed individual to perform

electrical work in violation of Regulation 11.6 of the board. This violation occurred on

April 5, 2004. Mickey R Martin did not contest the penalty, but tendered payment on or

about May 24, 2004,

The board approves the action taken in this matter

IT IS SO ORDERED.

BOARD OF ELECTRICAL EXAMINERS

STATE OF ARKANSAS

By:

Date"



BEFORE THE BOARD OF ELECTRICAL EXAMINERS

STATE OF ARKANSAS

IN RE: Christopher Taylor

ORDER

On this 20th day of July 2004, this matter comes before the Board of Electrical

Examiners. On rll1ay 13, 2004, Christopher Taylor was assessed a civil money penalty

in the amount of $50.00 for failure to possess the appropriate license for electrical work

in violation of Ark. Code Ann. §§ 17-28-304 et seq. This violation occurred on April 5,

2004. Christopher Taylor did not contest the penalty, but tendered payment on or about

May 24, 2004.

The board approves the action taken in this matter.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

BOARD OF ELECTRICAL EXAMINERS

STATE OF ARKANSAS

By: -1- 1\ 1\ ~

Ga~~~~"~~a~~ ~



BEFORE THE BOARD OF ELECTRICAL EXAMINERS

STATE OF ARKANSAS

IN RE: Lindy Rogers
MASTER ELECTRICIAN NO. M-3456

ORDER

On this 20th day of July 2004, this matter comes before the Board of Electrical

On May 24, 2004, Lindy Rogers (M-3456) was assessed a civil moneyExaminers.

penalty in the amount of $5,250.00 for employing 7 unlicensed individuals to perform

electrical work in violation of Regulation 11.6 of the board. This violation occurred on

May 7, 2004 Lindy Rogers did not contest the penalty, but tendered payment on or

about June 6, 200L~

The board approves the action taken in this matter.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

BOARD OF ELECTRICAL EXAMINERS

STATE OF ARKANSAS

Ga~~-2
By:

Date: 7-~o- of



BEFORE THE BOARD OF ELECTRICAL EXAMINERS

STATE OF ARKANSAS

IN RE: Don Richards

ORDER

On this 20th day of July 2004, this matter comes before the Board of Electrical

Examiners. On May 24, 2004, Don Richards was assessed a civil money penalty in the

amount of $50.00 for failure to possess the appropriate license for electrical work in

This violation occurred on May 7,violation of Ark. Code Ann. §§ 17-28-304 et seq.

2004.

Don Richards did not contest the penalty, but tendered payment on or about

June 6, 2004.

The board approves the action taken in this matter.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

BOARD OF ELECTRICAL EXAMINERS

STATE OF ARKANSAS

By

~ --a.-D- 0 <t'Date:



BEFORE THE BOARD OF ELECTRICAL EXAMINERS

STATE OF ARKANSAS

IN RE: Joel Castaneda

ORDER

On this 20th day of July 2004, this matter comes before the Board of Electrical

On ~Iay 24, 2004, Joel Castaneda was assessed a civil money penalty inExaminers

the amount of $50.00 for failure to possess the appropriate license for electrical work in

This violation occurred on May 7,violation of Ark. Code Ann. §§ 17-28-304 et seq.

2004. Joel Castandea did not contest the penalty, but tendered payment on or about

June 6, 2004

The board approves the action taken in this matter.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

BOARD OF ELECTRICAL EXAMINERS

STATE OF ARKANSAS

By: ~ ..\ ../)

G a ry~;~~~,F ~ dh '~~~Lt

Date: 'l~- 0 1"'



BEFORE THE BOARD OF ELECTRICAL EXAMINERS

STATE OF ARKANSAS

IN RE: Chris Garza

ORDER

On this 20th day of July 2004, this matter comes before the Board of Electrical

Examiners On May 24, 2004, Chris Garza was assessed a civil money penalty in the

amount of $50,00 for failure to possess the appropriate license for electrical work in

violation of Ark. Code Ann. §§ 17-28-304 et seq. This violation occurred on May 7,

2004 Chris Garza did not contest the penalty, but tendered payment on or about June

6, 2004.

The board approves the action taken in this matter.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

BOARD OF ELECTRICAL EXAMINERS

STATE OF ARKANSAS

By: \ 1'1 n /),

Ga~l~~~I~h~=1

Date: ~-'l.o-Of



BEFORE THE BOARD OF ELECTRICAL EXAMINERS

STATE OF ARKANSAS

IN RE: Jose Ramirez

ORDER

On this 20th day of July 2004, this matter comes before the Board of Electrical

Examiners. On May 24, 2004, Jose Ramirez was assessed a civil money penalty in the

amount of $50.00 for failure to possess the appropriate license for electrical work in

violation of Ark. Code Ann. §§ 17-28-304 et seq. This violation occurred on May 7,

Jose Ramirez did not contest the penalty, but tendered payment on or about

2004.

June 6, 2004

The board approves the action taken in this matter.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

BOARD OF ELECTRICAL EXAMINERS

STATE OF ARKANSAS

By: ~ f\ ./)"

Gary(~~~If:31~~

Date: ~-"W- of



BEFORE THE BOARD OF ELECTRICAL EXAMINERS

STATE OF ARKANSAS

IN RE: Valentin Andrude

ORDER

On this 20th day of July 2004, this matter comes before the Board of Electrical

Examiners. On M;ay 24, 2004, Valentin Andrude was assessed a civil money penalty in

the amount of $50.00 for failure to possess the appropriate license for electrical work in

This violation occurred on May 7violation of Ark. C:ode Ann. §§ 17-28-304 et seq.

Valentin Andrude did not contest the penalty, but tendered payment on or about2004

June 6, 2004

The board approves the action taken in this matter

IT IS SO ORDERED.

BOARD OF ELECTRICAL EXAMINERS

STATE OF ARKANSAS

By \ ~ .N

G a ry~~~~f=§ ~~~~~:1~

~-'")..C)- 0 ~
Date



BEFORE THE BOARD OF ELECTRICAL EXAMINERS

STATE OF ARKANSAS

IN RE: Ingnacio Saldana

ORDER

On this 20th day of July 2004, this matter comes before the Board of Electrical

Examiners. On May 24, 2004, Ingnacio Saldana was assessed a civil money penalty in

the amount of $50.00 for failure to possess the appropriate license for electrical work in

violation of Ark. Code Ann. §§ 17-28-304 et seq. This violation occurred on May 7

2004. Ingnacio Saldana did not contest the penalty, but tendered payment on or about

June 6, 2004.

The board approves the action taken in this matter.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

BOARD OF ELECTRICAL EXAMINERS

STATE OF ARKANSAS

By Gary ~~~



BEFORE THE BOARD OF ELECTRICAL EXAMINERS

STATE OF ARKANSAS

IN RE: Salvador Nuio V

ORDER

On this 20th day of July 2004, this matter comes before the Board of Electrical

Examiners. On May 24, 2004, Salvador Nuio V was assessed a civil money penalty in

the amount of $50.00 for failure to possess the appropriate license for electrical work in

violation of Ark. Code Ann. §§ 17-28-304 et seq. This violation occurred on May 7

2004. Salvador Nuio V did not contest the penalty, but tendered payment on or about

June 6, 2004.

The board approves the action taken in this matter.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

BOARD OF ELECTRICAL EXAMINERS

STATE OF ARKANSAS

BY:.1 \\ ~f'\D
G ar~~~~~~ ~~~~~~~ ~

~ --;L.o -c <L-Date:



BEFORE THE BOARD OF ELECTRICAL EXAMINERS

STATE OF ARKANSAS

INRE: Kenneth E. Lawrence

M-1909

CONSENT ORDER
~~

-._J~ J 2004, U1is matter comes before the

Board of Electrical Examiners of the State of Arkansas. The Arkansas Departrrent

of Labor and I:Name] hereby consent to entry of thfs order.

FINDINGS Of~ FACT:

1 Il(ennetfl E. Lawrence admits to 7 viofation(s) of Arkansas law

regarding the "tensing of electridans, Ark. Code Ann. §§ 17-28-101 et seq., or the

regulations of the Board. on May 6, 2004,

2.

"rhe Departlmnt of laba notified Kenneth E. Lawrence of a civil

penalty ass~sment in the amount of $1.7500.00 for these violations.

3.

t<enneth E. Lawrence has not been previously disciplined or fined by

the Board.

4. t<enneth E. Lawrence specifically agrees to Mure ~Iiance with

ArKansas laws regarding licensing of electricians and the standards for the

performance of elecbical work.

5. Kenneth E. Lawrence and the Depanment of labor agree that the

fine in this malter should be reduced to the sum of $437.50.



CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:

The Board of Electrical Examiners is authorized to assess civil money

penalties pUf!.uant to M. Code Ann. § 17-28-309.

THERE:FORE. Kenneth E. Lawrence shall pay a civil penalty in the amount

of $437.50 fm' the above violations. This penatty shalt be suspended provided that

there are no flJrther violations of the state's licensing law, or the National Electrical

Code as adopted by the Board. for a period of two years from entry of this Order.

BOARD OF ELECTRICAl EXAMINERS
STATE OF ARKANSAS

Date: ~ -')..0- D'f:



BIEFORE THE BOARD OF ELECTRICAL EXAMINERS
STATE OF ARKANSAS

IN RE: Lay (:::;rass

CONSENT ORDER

On this ~ay of .:LJ"j ~ , 2004, this matter comes before the Board

of Electrical Examiners of the State of Arkansas. The Arkansas Department of Labor

and Lay CrossherE~by consent to entry of this order.

FINDINGS OF FAICT:

1 Loy (~ross admits to 1 violation(s) of Arkansas law regarding the licensing

of electricians, Ark. Code Ann. §§ 17-28-101 et seq., or the regulations of the Board, on

May 6, 2004.

2. The Department of labor notified loy Cross of a civil penalty assessment

in the amount of $!50.00for these violations.

3. Loy (~ross has not been previously disciplined or fined by the Board.

4 Loy Cross specifically agrees to future compliance with Arkansas laws

regarding licensing of electricians and the standards for the performance of electrical

work.

CONCLUSIONS ()F LAW:

The Board of Electrical Examiners is authorized to assess civil money penalties

pursuant to Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-309.

THEREFORE, Lay Cross shall pay a civil penalty in the amount of $0.00 for the

above violations. This penalty shall be suspended provided that there are no further



Board, for a period of two years from entry of this Order.

BOARD OF ELECTRICAL EXAMINERS

STATE OF ARKANSAS

Date: 'l-').O-O'

APPROVED:

/-::=~~~~~:t3~L- --
Ron Baker

Code Enforcemen't Administrator

Arkansas Departmlent of Labor
10421 West Markham

Little Rock, Arkansias 72205

(501) 682-4547

~ ---c -.;e.r?"2t;y' Uoss ,-

1205 Starnes St

Kennet MO 63857'



BEFORE THE BOARD OF ELECTRICAL EXAMINERS

STATE OF ARKANSAS

IN RE Jaml9S Whitten

2-D ~ ~ CONSENT ORDER

~~ -r- --~.LV')
On this £~day of~<-v""'J ' 2004, this matter comes before the Board

of Electrical Examiners of the State of Arkansas. The Arkansas Department of labor

and James Whittenhereby consent to entry of this order,

FINDINGS OF FAI:T:

JamE~s Whitten admits to 1 violation(s) of Arkansas law regarding the1

licensing of electricians, Ark. Code Ann. §§ 17-28-101 et seq., or the regulations of the

Board, on May 6, 2004

The Department of Labor notified James Whitten of a civil penalty2.

assessment in the amount of $50.00for these violations.

James Whitten has not been previously disciplined or fined by the Board3

James Whitten specifically agrees to future compliance with Arkansas4

laws regarding licensing of electricians and the standards for the performance of

electrical work.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:

The Board of Electrical Examiners is authorized to assess civil money penalties

pursuant to Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-309.

THEREFORE, James Whitten shall pay a civil penalty in the amount of $0.00 for

This penalty shall be suspended provided that there are no furtherthe above violations.



violations of the state's licensing law, or the National Electrical Code as adopted by the

Board, for a period of two years from entry of this Order.

BOARD OF ELECTRICAL EXAMINERS

STATE OF ARKANSAS

By: !j f\ -",n

Gary~~~~ij~ i~~~~

Date: '-d-o-o 1

APPROVED:

/"""""1::~~~ 6~~::=:::: -
Ron Baker
Code Enforcement Administrator
Arkansas Department of labor

10421 West Markham
Little Rock, Arkansas 72205

(501) 682-4547

I

'Jgmes Whitten

10872 Hwy 88/' 

Halls TN 38040



BEFORE THE BOARD OF ELECTRICAL EXAMINERS

STATE OF ARKANSAS

IN RE: Wall'y Gleason

CONSENT ORDER
,- oft- ~.~ J L.J.I. ~ ~

On this ~day of~c::...;.--=d ,2004, this matter comes before the Board

of Electrical Examiners of the State of Arkansas. The Arkansas Department of Labor

and Wally Gleasorlhereby consent to entry of this order.

FINDINGS OF FAc:T:

1

Board, on May 6, 2004.

2.

assessment in the amount of $50.00for these violations.

3. Wally Gleason has not been previously disciplined or fined by the Board.

4 Wally Gleason specifically agrees to future compliance with Arkansas laws

regarding licensing of electricians and the standards for the performance of electrical

work.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:

The Board of Electrical Examiners is authorized to assess civil money penalties

pursuant to Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-309.

THEREFORE, Wally Gleason shall pay a civil penalty in the amount of $0.00 for

the above violations. This penalty shall be suspended provided that there are no further



BEFORE THE BOARD OF ELECTRICAL EXAMINERS

STATE OF ARKANSAS

IN RE: Neal Wagster

(J-,o
On this -.dQ:day of

CONSENT ORDER
~

~:.t:i~ ~J~, 2004, this matter comes before the Board

of Electrical Examiners of the State of Arkansas. The Arkansas Department of Labor

and Neal Wagsterhereby consent to entry of this order.

FINDINGS OF FACT:

1 Neal Wagster admits to 1 violation(s) of Arkansas law regarding the

licensing of electricians, Ark. Code Ann. §§ 17-28-101 et seq., or the regulations of the

Board, on May 6, 2004,

The Department of Labor notified Neal Wagster of a civil penalty2.

assessment in the amount of $50.00for these violations.

Neal Wagster has not been previously disciplined or fined by the Board.3.

Neal Wagster specifically agrees to future compliance with Arkansas laws4

regarding licensing of electricians and the standards for the performance of electrical

work

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:

The Board of Electrical Examiners is authorized to assess civil money penalties

pursuant to Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-309.

THEREFORE, Neal Wagster shall pay a civil penalty in the amount of $0.00 for

the above violations. This penalty shall be suspended provided that there are no further



violations of the state's licensing law, or the National Electrical Code as adopted by the

Board, for a period of two years from entry of this Order.

BOARD OF ELECTRICAL EXAMINERS

STATE OF ARKANSAS

By: C\ ~ A dJ

Gary ~~h';~~r

_rt-d-Q) 

-04,Date:

APPROVED:

1<'":8, 6- -
Ron Baker
Code Enforcement Administrator

Arkansas Department of labor

10421 West Markham
little Rock, Arkansas 72205

(501) 682-4547

1Q:e1~~ t../;~
Rt 1
Campbell MO 63933



violations of the state's licensing law, or the National Electrical Code as adopted by the

Board, for a period of two years from entry of this Order,

BOARD OF ELECTRICAL EXAMINERS

STATE OF ARKANSAS

By: ~ ~ DOl

Gary ~r~a,'ai~~~::::~I.

Date: ~--~-~<-f

:~~~ ...L--
Ron Baker

Code Enforcement Administrator
Arkansas Department of Labor

10421 West Markham
Little Rock, Arkansas 72205

(501) 682-4547

(/ --

/'HC2 Box 43 -

Williamvick MO 63967



BEFORE THE BOARD OF ELECTRICAL EXAMINERS

STATE OF ARKANSAS

IN RE Jackie Weddington

.t"- CONSENT ORDER
2D (Z.~ -

On thisZay of -~~~.:;-;;~ ~, 2004, this matter comes before the Board

of Electrical Examiners of the State of Arkansas. The Arkansas Department of Labor

and Jackie Weddington hereby consent to entry of this order.

FINDINGS OF FAI:T:

1

licensing of electricians, Ark. Code Ann. §§ 17-28-101 et seq., or the regulations of the

Board, on May 6, 2004.

2. The Department of Labor notified Jackie Weddington of a civil penalty

assessment in the amount of $50.00for these violations.

3. Jackie Weddington has not been previously disciplined or fined by the

Board

4 Jacki~~ Weddington specifically agrees to future compliance with Arkansas

laws regarding licensing of electricians and the standards for the performance of

electrical work.

C'ONCLUSIONS OF LAW:

The Board of Electrical Examiners is authorized to assess civil money penalties

pursuant to Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-309.



for the above violations.

BOARD OF ELECTRICAL EXAMINERS

STATE OF ARKANSAS

Gar~~~Ir~~~~~ -By

Date:- I'{-")..O- 0 1~

APPROVED:

::=:~~:;~~~~ -z3'14..L--
Ron Baker

Code Enforcement Administrator

Arkansas Department of Labor
10421 West Markham

Little Rock, Arkansas 72205

(501) 682-4547

J~~~~~-
2665 State Hwy F

Portageville MO 63873



BEFORE THE BOARD OF ELECTRICAL EXAMINERS

STATE OF ARKANSAS

IN RE: David Parker

CONSENT ORDER

On this ~~ of :;Iu.-P1?;':r~ ~ 2004, this matter comes before the Board

of Electrical Examiners of the State of Arkansas. The Arkansas Department of labor

and David Parkerhereby consent to entry of this order.

FINDINGS OF FACT:

David Parker admits to 1 violation(s) of Arkansas law regarding the1

licensing of electricians, Ark. Code Ann. §§ 17-28-101 et seq., or the regulations of the

Board, on May 6, 2004

The Department of labor notified David Parker of a civil penalty2

assessment in the amount of $50.00for these violations.

David Parker has not been previously disciplined or fined by the Board.3.

David Parker specifically agrees to future compliance with Arkansas laws4

regarding licensing of electricians and the standards for the performance of electrical

work.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:

The Board of Electrical Examiners is authorized to assess civil money penalties

pursuant to Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-309

THEREFORE, David Parker shall pay a civil penalty in the amount of $0.00 for

This penalty shall be suspended provided that there are no furtherthe above violations



.-
:

violations of the state's licensing law, or the National Electrical Code as adopted by the

Board, for a period of two years from entry of this Order.

BOARD OF ELECTRICAL EXAMINERS

STATE OF ARKANSAS

Date: 1\ -ro-o f

( I

1~

RT 1 Box 49
Clarkton MO 63837

APPROVED:

"""""-;~~)~7i~L--
Ron Baker
Code Enforcement Administrator

Arkansas Department of Labor

1 0421 West Markham

Little Rock, Arkansas 72205



BEFORE THE BOARD OF ELECTRICAL EXAMINERS

STATE OF ARKANSAS

IN RE: Jim Scott

~~~ CONSENT ORDER

On this 6-day of ~::~~~~:e:~ ~O4, this matter comes before the Board

of Electrical Examiners of the State of Arkansas.
The Arkansas Department of Labor

and Jim Scotthereby consent to entry of this order.

FINDINGS OF FACT:

1.

Nlay 6, 2004.

2. The Department of Labor notified Jim Scott of a civil penalty assessment

in the amount of $50.00for these violations.

3. Jim Scott has not been previously disciplined or fined by the Board.

4 Jim Scott specifically agrees to future compliance with Arkansas laws

regarding licensing of electricians and the standards for the performance of electrical

work.

CONCLUSIONS OF LA,W:

The Board of Electrical Examiners is authorized to assess civil money penalties

pursuant to Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-309.

THEREFORE, Jim Scott shall pay a civil penalty in the amount of $0.00 for the

above violations. This penalty shall be suspended provided that there are no further



violations of the state's licensing law, or the National Electrical Code as adopted by the

Board, for a period of two years from entry of this Order.

BOARD OF ELECTRICAL EXAMINERS

STATE OF ARKANSAS

By: Q f\ .pO

Ga~e~~~~~~.f:14

Date: 't "'")...~-o 4

APPROVED:

""'~::l~;~:~~t~~ IJ... -
Ron Baker
Code Enforcement Administrator

Arkansas Department of Labor

1 0421 West Markham
Little Rock, Arkansas 72205

(501) 682-4547



BEFORE THE BOARD OF ELECTRICAL EXA~..1INERS

STATE OF ARKANSAS

IN RE:: Angie Epperly

2 tt... CONSENT ORDER
0 RS ~

On thiS'~~~aay of :~~~~ J~ "", 2004, this matter comes before the Board

of Electrical Examiners of the State of Arkansas. The Arkansas Department of labor

and Angie Epperly hereby consent to entry of this order.

FINDINGS OF FACT:

1. Angie Epperly admits to 1 violation(s) of Arkansas law regarding the

licensing of electricians, Ark. Code Ann. §§ 17-28-101 et seq., or the regulations of the

Board, on April 15, 2004.

2, The Department of Labor notified Angie Epperly of a civil penalty

assessment in the amount of $50.00 for these violations

3. Angie Epperly has not been previously disciplined or fined by the Board.

4. Angie Epperly specifically agrees to future compliance with Arkansas laws

regar(jing licensing of electricians and the standards for the performance of electrical

work.

CON(;LUSIONS OF LAW:

The Board of Electrical Examiners is authorized to assess civil money penalties

pursuant to Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-309,

THEREFORE, Angie Epperly shall pay a civil penalty in the amount of $0.00 for

This penalty shall be suspended provided that there are no furtherthe above violations.



violations of the state's licensing law, or the National Electrical Code as adopted by the

Board, for a period of two years from entry of this Order.

BOARD OF ELECTRICAL EXAMINERS

STATE OF ARKANSAS

By:
Gary Ferrell, Chairman

Date

APPROVED:

"""--"f:~~:~2 ~~-
Ron Baker

Code Enforcement Administrator
Arkansas Department of labor

10421 West Markham

little Rock, Arkansas 72205

(501) 682-4547

r: ~" /<-Q .fA;) -O..&>A--SJ--12 ~
~i~[EpperlY ~- F- --U

107 Oakhurst

EI Dorado AR 71730



BEFORE THE BOARD OF ELECTRICAL EXAMINERS

STATE OF ARKANSAS

IN RI=: Timothy Rice

& CONSENT ORDER
Zo ~~

On this~i~day of -:~4~~1~J~ ~~2004, this matter comes before the Board

of EI(3ctrical Examiners of the State of Arkansas. The Arkansas Departrnent of Labor

and '-hereby consent to entry of this order.

FINDINGS OF FACT:

1

Board, on April 15, 2004

2

assessment in the amount of $50.00 for these violations

3.

Timothy Rice has not been previously disciplined or fined by the Board

4. Timothy Rice specifically agrees to future compliance with Arkansas laws

regarding licensing of electricians and the standards for the performance of electrical

work

CONC;LUSIONS OF LAW:

The Board of Electrical Examiners is authorized to assess civil money penalties

pursuant to Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-309

THEREFORE, Timothy Rice shall pay a civil penalty in the amount of $0.00 for

the at)ove violations. This penalty shall be suspended provided that there are no further



violations of the state's licensing law, or the National Electrical Code as adopted by the

Board, for a period of two years from entry of this Order.

BOARD OF ELECTRICAL EXAMINERS

STATE OF ARKANSAS

By:
Gary Ferrell, Chairman

Date:

APPROVED:

~::t;~~~:Z~~~~~=
Ron Baker
Code Enforcement Administrator

Arkansas Department of labor

10421 West Markham
Little Rock, Arkansas 72205

(501) 682-4547

L~Q
Timothy Rice
PO Box 24032

Willisville AR 71864



BEFORE THE BOARD OF ELECTRICAL EXAMINERS

STATE OF ARKANSAS

IN RE: Alan Whatley

M-O500

CONSENT ORDER

On this ~ay of ~~~~ 2004, this matter comes before the Board

of Electrical Examiners of the State of Arkansas. The Arkansas Department of Labor

and Alan Whatley hereby consent to entry of this order.

FINDINGS OF FACT:

1 Alan Whatley admits to 2 violation(s) of Arkansas law regarding the

licensing of electricians, Ark. Code Ann. §§ 17-28-101 et seq., or the regulations of the

Board, on April 15, 2004

2 The Department of labor notified Alan Whatley of a civil penalty

assessment in the amount of $500.00 for these violations.

3 Alan Whatley has not been previously disciplined or fined by the Board

4. Alan Whatley specifically agrees to future compliance with Arkansas laws

regarding licensing of electricians and the standards for the performance of electrical

work.

CONC:LUSIONS OF LAW:

The Board of Electrical Examiners is authorized to assess civil money penalties

pursuant to Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-309.

THEREFORE, Alan Whatley shall pay a civil penalty in the amount of $125.00 for

This penalty shall be suspended provided that there are no furtherthe above violations.



violations of the state's licensing law, or the National Electrical Code as adopted by the

Board, for a period of two years from entry of this Order.

BOARD OF ELECTRICAL EXAMINERS

STATE OF ARKANSAS

By: .l (\. .oj

Gary~~~j~a lair:~f

Date: ~-")..D---°t

APPROVED:

""""'--;-+=:~~~~-I3,""-L_-
Ron Baker
Code Enforcement Administrator

Arkansas Department of Labor

1 0421 West Markham
Little Rock, Arkansas 72205

(501) 682-4547

-

Alan Whatley
311 Campbell Rd

EI Dorado AR 71730



*'
~

BEFORE THE BOARD OF ELECTRICAL EXAIVIINERS

STATE OF ARKANSAS

IN RE:: Reggie Jetton

M-3036

CONSENT ORDER

J~ I 2004, this matter comes before the Board

of EIE~ctrical Examiners of the State of Arkansas. The Arkansas Department of Labor

and Fteggie Jetton hereby consent to entry of this order.

FINDIINGS OF FACT:

1. Reggie Jetton admits to violation of Arkansas law regarding the

Board, on April 1, 2004

2. The Department of Labor notified Reggie Jetton of a civil penalty

assessment in the amount of $250.00 for these violations

3. Reggie Jetton has not been previously disciplined or fined by the Board.

4. Reggie Jetton specifically agrees to future compliance with Arkansas laws

regarding licensing of electricians and the standards for the performance of electrical

work.

5. Reggie Jetton and the Department of Labor agree that the fine in this

matter should be reduced to the sum of $0.00.

CONC:LUSIONS OF LAW:

The Board of Electrical Examiners is authorized to assess civil money penalties

pursuant to Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-309



J

THEREFORE, Reggie Jetton shall pay a civil penalty in the amount of $0.00 for

the above violations.

BOARD OF ELECTRICAL EXAMINERS

STATE OF ARKANSAS

BY:.1 h" () D

Ga~~~~~~:::J-

"\-""')...0-0 l'Date:

Ron Baker

Code Enforcement Administrator

Arkansas Department of labor

10421 West Markham
little Rock, Arkansas 72205

(501) 682-4547

PO Box 1241
Paragould AR 72450



BEFORE THE BOARD OF ELECTRICAL EXAMINERS

STATE OF ARKANSAS

IN RE: Aaron Watts

CONSENT ORDER

;:r-~
On this -~--

2)9""-
fJ>

_,!--dayof

, 

2004, this matter comes before the

Board of Electrical Examiners of the State of Arkansas. The Arkansas Department

of labor and [Name] hereby consent to entry of this order,

FlrlJDINGS OF FACT:

1. Aaron Watts admits to 1 violation(s) of Arkansas law regarding the

licE~nsing of electricians, Ark. Code Ann. §§ 17-28-101 et seq., or the regulations of

thE! Board, on 4/1/2004.

2. The Department of Labor notified Aaron Watts of a civil penalty

assessment in the amount of $50.00 for these violations

3. Aaron Watts has not been previously disciplined or fined by the

Board,

4 Aaron Watts specifically agrees to future compliance with Arkansas

la\l\fS regarding licensing of electricians and the standards for the performance of

electrical work.

5 Aaron Watts and the Department of Labor agree that the fine in this

matter should be reduced to the sum of $0.00.

\\~

j\}~ "2,

6' ;. !'\~ ~ '/~\ ,I., -",..., {:. .'c ~~ ~.t: ne. , ,.. '.\\ .,,!OJ

t.\..£.C1R\C~\.. ...i,l,~"'"



CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:

The Board of Electrical Examiners is authorized 1:0 assess civil money

pl3nalties pursuant to Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-309.

THEREFORE, Aaron Watts shall pay a civil penalty in the amount of $0.00

for the above violations. This penalty shall be suspended provided that there are

no further violations of the state's licensing law, or the National Electrical Code as

a(jopted by the Board, for a period of two years from ent~J of this Order.

BOARD OF ELECTRICAL EXAMINERS

STATE OF ARKANSAS

By ~ t\ "P
G a ~~~[~h~~~~~: ~

'l:~~- 0 CfDate:

APPROVED:

=-~~~~~::2~~~~~==
Ron Baker
Code Enforcement Administrator

Arkansas Department of labor
10421 West Markham

little Rock, Arkansas 72205

(501) 682-4547

~~4~=---
Aaron Watts
2~~650 Hwy 51

Malvern AR 72104



BEFORE THE BOARD OF ELECTRICAL EXAMINERS

STATE OF ARKANSAS

IN RE: Ronald Talkington

MASTER ELECTRICIAN NO. M-OO27

ORDER

On this 20th day of July 2004, this matter comes before the Board of Electrical

Examiners. On June 21, 2004, Ronald Talkingotn (M-0027) was assessed a civil

money penalty in the amount of $250.00 for employing 1 unlicensed individual to

This violationperform electrical work in violation of Regulation 11.6 of the board.

occurred on June 21,2004. Ronald Talkington did not contest the penalty, but tendered

payment on or about July 6,2004,

The board approves the action taken in this matter.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

BOARD OF ELECTRICAL EXAMINERS

STATE OF ARKANSAS

.~- f\ .n~

'Gary ;;~~~~-..xJI

Date: '1-~- 0 4



BEFORE THE BOARD OF ELECTRICAL EXAMINERS

STATE OF ARKANSAS

Stephen ColvinIN RI=:

ORDER

On this 20th day of July 2004, this matter comes before the Board of Electrical

Examiners. On June 21, 2004, Stephen Colvin was assessed a civil money penalty in

the amount of $50.00 for failure to possess the appropriate license for electrical work in

This violation occurred on June 21violation of Ark. Code Ann. §§ 17-28-304 et seq.

2004. Stephen Colvin did not contest the penalty, but tendered payment on or about

July 14, 2004.

The board approves the action taken in this matter.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

BOARD OF ELECTRICAL EXAMINERS

STATE OF ARKANSAS

By: l f\ A. -

G a ry:1~~~I~c ~ a i ~~~~~=~~
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF ELECTRICAL EXAMINERS

STATE OF ARKANSAS

IN RE: Donald W. Wallace

MASTER ELECTRICIAN NO. M-7818

ORDER

On this 20th day of July 2004, this matter comes before the Board of Electrical

Examiners. On June 21, 2004, Donald W. Wallace (M-7818) was assessed a civil

money penalty in the amount of $2,000.00 for employing 8 unlicensed individuals to

perform electrical work in violation of Regulation 11.6 of the board. This violation

occurred on June 7, 2004 Donald W. Wallace did not contest the penalty, but tendered

payment on or about July 12, 2004.

The board approves the action taken in this matter

IT IS SO ORDERED.

BOARD OF ELECTRICAL EXAMINERS
STATE OF ARKANSAS

1\

By: -1 ~ A J / )
G a ~~~ G h '~1~~~ ~ "1V

Date: '1-~o-o t



BEFORE THE BOARD OF ELECTRICAL EXAMINERS

STATE OF ARKANSAS

IN RE: William Armstrong

ORDER

On this 20th day of July 2004, this matter comes before the Board of Electrical

Examiners. On June 21, 2004, William Armstrong was assessed a civil money penalty

in the amount of $50.00 for failure to possess the appropriate license for electrical work

This violation occurred on June 7,in violation of Ark. Code Ann. §§ 17-28-304 et seq.

William Armstrong did not contest the penalty, but tendered payment on or about2004

July 12, 2004,

The board approves the action taken in this matter.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

BOARD OF ELECTRICAL EXAMINERS

STATE OF ARKANSAS

By:
~. ~ ~ 1-""-A_,A.~'

Gary ~~'a~~";

"l-~- 0 c.fDate:



BEFORE THE BOARD OF ELECTRICAL EXAMINERS

STATE OF ARKANSAS

Robert MoralesIN RE:

ORDER

On this 20th day of July 2004, this matter comes before the Board of Electrical

On June 21, 2004, Robert Morales was assessed a civil money penalty inExaminers,

the amount of $50.00 for failure to possess the appropriate license for electrical work in

This violation occurred on June 7,violation of Ark. Code Ann. §§ 17-28-304 et seq.

Robert Morales did not contest the penalty, but tendered payment on or about2004

July 12, 2004,

The board approves the action taken in this matter.

IT IS SO ORDERED

BOARD OF ELECTRICAL EXAMINERS

STATE OF ARKANSAS

By 'I (\ .I\fl

G a ry~~~~c H \1 i ~ ~~~~~~ ~

Date: ~- "2.0-01-.



BEFORE THE BOARD OF ELECTRICAL EXAMINERS

STATE OF ARKANSAS

IN RE: Gary Light

ORDER

On this 20th day of July 2004, this matter comes before the Board of Electrical

Examiners. On June 21, 2004, Gary Light was assessed a civil money penalty in the

amount of $50.00 for failure to possess the appropriate license for electrical work in

violation of Ark. Code Ann. §§ 17-28-304 et seq. This violation occurred on June 7,

2004. Gary Light did not contest the penalty, but tendered payment on or about July 12,

2004.

The board approves the action taken in this matter.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

BOARD OF ELECTRICAL EXAMINERS

STATE OF ARKANSAS

By: co\.. ~. 1111
Gary ~~IrC'h~i~~~ Vi

~ -2-0- () <PDate:



BEFORE THE BOARD OF ELECTRICAL EXAMINERS

STATE OF ARKANSAS

IN RE: Earl Johnson

ORDER

On this 20th day of July 2004, this matter comes before the Board of Electrical

Examiners. On June 21, 2004, Earl Johnson was assessed a civil money penalty in the

amount of $50.00 for failure to possess the appropriate license for electrical work in

violation of Ark. Code Ann. §§ 17-28-304 et seq. This violation occurred on June 7,

Earl Johnson did not contest the penalty, but tendered payment on or about July

2004.

12,2004

The board approves the action taken in this matter.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

BOARD OF ELECTRICAL EXAMINERS

STATE OF ARKANSAS

By \ 1\ .1

G a ry~~~~ d il ~i~~~c!:: ~

Date 1~-o



BEFORE THE BOARD OF ELECTRICAL EXAMINERS
STATE OF ARKANSAS

IN RE: Jose Ramos

ORDER

On this 20th day of July 2004, this matter comes before the Board of Electrical

Examiners. On June 21, 2004, Jose Ramos was assessed a civil money penalty in the

amount of $50.00 for failure to possess the appropriate license for electrical work in

This violation occurred on June 7,violation of Ark. Code Ann. §§ 17-28-304 et seq.

Jose Ramos did not contest the penalty, but tendered payment on or about July2004

12,2004

The board approves the action taken in this matter.

IT IS SO ORDERED

BOARD OF ELECTRICAL EXAMINERS

STATE OF ARKANSAS

By: ~ () n n
Gary~~~,fc h1:;~~~~ ~,

""-20'C~Date:



BEFORE THE BOARD OF ELECTRICAL EXAMINERS

STATE OF ARKANSAS

IN RE: Robert Setzekorn

ORDER

On this 20th day of July 2004, this matter comes before the Board of Electrical

Examiners. On June 21, 2004, Robert Setzekorn was assessed a civil money penalty

in the amount of $50.00 for failure to possess the appropriate license for electrical work

This violation occurred on June 7,in violation of Ark. Code Ann. §§ 17-28-304 et seq,

2004. Robert Setzekorn did not contest the penalty, but tendered payment on or about

July 12, 2004

The board approves the action taken in this matter.

IT IS SO ORDERED

BOARD OF ELECTRICAL EXAMINERS

STATE OF ARKANSAS

Date: 1- 2-0- C q-



BEFORE THE BOARD OF ELECTRICAL EXAMINERS
STATE OF ARKANSAS

IN RE: Jason Montgomery

ORDER

On this 20th day of July 2004, this matter comes before the Board of Electrical

Examiners. On June 21,2004, Jason Montgomery was assessed a civil money penalty

in the amount of $50.00 for failure to possess the appropriate license for electrical work

This violation occurred on June 7,in violation of Ark. Code Ann. §§ 17-28-304 et seq.

Jason Montgomery did not contest the penalty, but tendered payment on or2004.

about July 12, 2004.

The board approves the action taken in this matter.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

BOARD OF ELECTRICAL EXAMINERS

STATE OF ARKANSAS

By:
Gary i-errell, C~irman



BEFORE THE BOARD OF ELECTRICAL EXAMINERS

STATE OF ARKANSAS

IN RE Larry Jones

ORDER

On this 20th day of July 2004, this matter comes before the Board of Electrical

Examiners On June 21, 2004, Larry Jones was assessed a civil money penalty in the

amount of $50.00 for failure to possess the appropriate license for electrical work in

violation of Ark. Code Ann. §§ 17-28-304 et seq. This violation occurred on June 7,

2004. Larry Jones did not contest the penalty, but tendered payment on or about July

12,2004

The board approves the action taken in this matter.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

BOARD OF ELECTRICAL EXAMINERS

STATE OF ARKANSAS

By: ~". --~ \\ f\ OJGa~ ~ Ch~~:~ .;::"

Date: '1 -':2-0--t'C)'[
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF ELECTRICAL EXAMINERS

STATE OF ARKANSAS

IN RE: Clarence Andrew Hornecker IV
License J-4503 and RM-O228

CONSENT ORDER

On this 20th day of July, 2004, this matter comes before the Board of Electrical

Examiners of the State of Arkansas. The Arkansas Depaliment of Labor and Clarence

Andrew Hornecker IV hereby consent to entry of this order.

F=INDINGS OF FACT:

Clarence A. Hornecker IV admits to two (2) violations of Arkansas law

regarding the licensing of electricians, Ark. Code Ann. §§ 17-28-101 et seq., or the

regulations of the Board, on April 22, 2004.

2. The Department of Labor notified Clarence A. Hornecker IV of a

recommended civil penalty assessment in the amount of $500 for these violations.

3 Clarence A. Hornecker IV has not been previously disciplined or fined by

the Board

4. Clarence A. Hornecker IV specifically agrees to future compliance with

Arkansas laws regarding licensing of electricians and the standards for the performance

of electrical work.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:

The Board of Electrical Examiners is authorized to assess civil money penalties

pursuant to Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-309.



.-

THEREFORE, Clarence A. Hornecker IV shall pay a civil penalty in the amount

of $125 for the above violations.

BOARD OF ELECTRICAL EXAMINERS

STATE OF ARKANSAS

By:
Gary Ferrell, Cha4rman

Date: ~ -")..o-o~

APPROVED:r--~ ---"' ~
~--~~) , ,-'-

0 ~-¥
Denise P. Oxley, 84-117
~:hief Legal Counsel ' /

Arkansas Department of Labor

10421 West Markham
Little Rock, Arkansas 72205

(501)682-4547

L
'""'--

~
/,..-c(~ ,.--

Clarence A. Hornecker IV

1840 Drury Lane
Conway, AR 72032

(501) 472-0721



BEFORE THE BOARD OF ELECTRICAL EXAMINERS
STATE OF ARKANSAS

IN RE: BROOKS RUHMAN

ORDER

On this 20th day of July 2004, this matter comes before the Board of Electrical

Examiners. On April 27, 2004, Brooks Ruhman, 1001 McNutt Road #262, Conway,

Arkansas, was assessed a civil money penalty in the amount of $50.00 for performing

electrical work in Arkansas without a license in violation of Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-304.

This violation occurred on April 22, 2004. Brooks Ruhman did not contest the penalty,

but tendered payment on or about July 6,2004.

The board approves the action taken in this matter

IT IS SO ORDERED.

BOARD OF ELECTRICAL EXAMINERS

STATE OF ARKANSAS

By:

Date: '1-'1..0-0 <\--



BEFORE THE BOARD OF ELECTRICAL EXAMINERS

STATE OF ARKANSAS

IN RE: Justin Frost

ORDER

On this 20th day of July 2004, this matter comes before the Board of Electrical

Examiners. On April 27, 2004, Justin Frost was assessed a civil money penalty in the

amount of $50.00 for failure to possess the appropriate license for electrical work in

This violation occurred on April 22,violation of Ark. Code Ann. §§ 17-28-304 et seq.

2004. Justin Frost did not contest the penalty, but tendered payment on or about July

16, 2004

The board approves the action taken in this matter

IT IS SO ORDERED

BOARD OF ELECTRICAL EXAMINERS

STATE OF ARKANSAS

By:
Gary Ferrell, C~airman

Date: t'}--"').o-~ <t


